UNOFFICIAL COPY

A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
 memory of Leah Elizabeth Carter.

WHEREAS, Leah Elizabeth Carter was a cherished daughter of this
Commonwealth, having been born on January 22, 1999, to Laura Wallace McCarty and
the late Kelly Carter; and

6 WHEREAS, Leah Elizabeth Carter was a CNA student at South Central
7 Technology College in Glasgow, Kentucky. A member of HOSA, she was an employee at
8 The Palace in Red Boiling Springs and was a proud member of Gamaliel United
9 Methodist Church; and

WHEREAS, Leah Elizabeth Carter, beloved daughter, sister, granddaughter, niece,
and friend, tragically departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on
December 31, 2018, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in
solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Leah Elizabeth Carter is survived by her mother and stepfather, Laura and Gary McCarty; half-brother, Justin Bowenbecker; half-sister, LeAnna Weist; stepsister, Jennifer Leigh Simmons; grandparents, Betty Sue Wallace and Betty York; uncles and aunts, Mark and Dinah Wallace, Jim and Lynn Bushong, Dr. Michael Carter, and Terri Lynn; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

20 NOW, THEREFORE,

21 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the 22 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

23 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby expresses their
 24 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Leah Elizabeth Carter, and extend heartfelt
 25 condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

26 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
27 honor and loving memory of Leah Elizabeth Carter.

Page 1 of 2

- 1 \rightarrow Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 2 copy of this Resolution to Representative Bart Rowland for delivery to the family.